## [DeLong, Julius]

## JULIUS DE LONG<sup>1</sup>, CHURCHMAN, DIES Pneumonia Victim at Lake Mahopac at Age of 73 [sic]

Julius De Long, prominent churchman and business man, died this morning after a brief illness of pneumonia at Lake Mahopac, N.Y., where he had been living for the past few years. He was in this 74th year.

The death of Mr. De Long comes as a shock to the members of All Souls Universalist Church, where he was one of the foremost workers and a member of the advisory board for many years. He and Mrs. [Sara Martha Hillary] De Long were married on Nov. 7, 1877, by the late Rev. Dr. Almon Gunnison, who was at that time pastor of All Souls Church, and the couple celebrated their golden wedding anniversary in 1927. Some of the fifth generation of Mrs. De Long's family are also members of All Souls.

Mr. De Long was a pioneer in the hair insulating business, having started in that line of work more than 50 years ago. He was president of the Keystone Hair Insulator Company, of Pittsburg, Pa., and was a director of the Citizens Savings Bank of New York.

Mr. De Long formerly lived in the Eastern District and in 1909 built a handsome residence at 1100 Albemarle rd.

Besides his wife, Mr. De Long is survived by three daughters, Mrs. Conrad G. [Eliza] Moller, Mrs. Paul [Henrietta Ethel] Rowley of Brooklyn, and Mrs. Carll I. [Sara] Kellogg of Lake Mahopac. There are also 10 grandchildren surviving. Funeral service will be held in the Fairchild Chapel, 86 Lefferts pl., on Saturday afternoon at 2 o'clock. The services will be conducted by the Rev. Dr. Arthur W. Grose, pastor of All Souls Church.

Brooklyn Daily Eagle, New York NY, Thu. 10 Jan 1929

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This obituary spells his name as two words.

## [DeLong, Julius]

PNEUMONIA TAKES JULIUS DELONG, 74 Well Known Resident Succumbs After Week's Illness. Funeral in Brooklyn Saturday.

Pneumonia, which developed following an attack of influenza, caused the death of Julius DeLong at his home here early Thursday morning, Jan, 10, 1929. Bronchial pneumonia followed the influenza and the congestion spread to his lungs. Dr. Chickering, pneumonia specialist of the Fifth Avenue Hospital, New York, was called in consultation with the family physician and confirmed the treatment that had been given.

Mr. DeLong, who was in his 74th year, was born in Brooklyn in 1855 and had long been associated with the Keystone Hair Insulator Co., of Pittsburgh, of which company he was president. He was one of a family of several children [including William, Joseph, John, Mary, and Kate] and the first to pass away. His father [Joseph] lived to the remarkable age of 101.

Fifty-one years ago Mr. DeLong married Miss Sarah Hillary in Brooklyn and since 1900 they have been summer residents of Mahopac. For sixteen years they spent their summers at the Forest House and in 1916 built their present home on the lake boulevard and improved it yearly until it is now one of the most beautiful of the country places here. For several years it has been their year round home.

Mr. DeLong was a great admirer of this place and interested in all movements for its welfare. He was a life member of the Putnam County Chamber of Commerce, member of the Mahopac Golf Club, Lake Mahopac Club and Mahopac Protective Association, and a trustee of the Citizens Savings Bank of New York City.

Surviving Mr. DeLong are his widow and three daughters, Mrs. C. G. [Eliza] Muller of New Canaan, Conn., Mrs. Paul [Henrietta Ethel] Rowley of Brooklyn and Mrs. Carll I. [Sara] Kellogg of Mahopac, besides a host of friends who will feel his passing keenly.

Funeral services will be held at 2 p.m. Saturday, at the Fairchild chapel in Brooklyn and interment will be private in the family plot in Greenwood Cemetery in Brooklyn.

Putnam County Courier, Carmel NY, Fri. 11 Jan 1929

Transcribed on 11 Aug 2018 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY